

# 09-3760-cv(L)

09-3941-cv(CON)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

GREEN PARTY OF CONNECTICUT, S. MICHAEL DEROSA, LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF  
CONNECTICUT, ELIZABETH GALLO, JOANNE P. PHILLIPS, ROGER C. VANN,  
BARRY WILLIAMS, ANN C. ROBINSON,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF CONNECTICUT,  
ASSOCIATION OF CONNECTICUT LOBBYISTS,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

JEFFREY GARFIELD, in his official capacity as Executive Director and  
General Counsel of the State Elections Enforcement Commission,  
RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, in his official capacity as Attorney General,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

*(Additional Caption On the Reverse)*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Connecticut*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

Ira M. Feinberg  
David Dunn  
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
212-918-3000

Monica Y. Youn  
Angela Migally  
Mimi Marziani  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
161 Sixth Avenue  
New York, New York 10013  
212-998-6730

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants*

---

---

---

---

PATRICIA HENDEL, in her official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, ROBERT N. WORGAFNIK, in his official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, JACLYN BERNSTEIN, in her official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, REBECCA M. DORTY, in her official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, ENID JOHNS ORESMAN, in his official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, DENNIS RILEY, in his official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, MICHAEL RION, in his official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, SCOTT A. STORMS, in his official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, SISTER SALLY J. TOLLES, in her official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, BENJAMIN BYCEL in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Office of State Ethics,

*Defendants,*

*and*

AUDREY BLONDIN, COMMON CAUSE OF CONNECTICUT,  
CONNECTICUT CITIZEN ACTION GROUP, KIM HYNES, TOM SEVIGNY,

*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>BUCKLEY</i> 'S DIMINUTION OF POLITICAL STRENGTH STANDARD IS CONTROLLING .....	4
A. The Public Funding System Upheld in <i>Buckley</i> is Less Favorable to Non-major Party Candidates than the CEP, Not More Favorable. ....	5
B. <i>Buckley</i> is Similarly Not Distinguishable on the Basis of Minor Parties' Allegedly Greater Success in Connecticut.....	11
II. THE <i>BUCKLEY</i> COURT RECOGNIZED THAT SUBSTANTIAL DEFERENCE IS APPROPRIATE WHEN EVALUATING LEGISLATIVE EFFORTS TO ENACT PUBLIC FINANCING SYSTEMS. ....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS' "RELATIVE STRENGTH" THEORY OF INJURY CONTRADICTS <i>BUCKLEY</i> AND ALL OTHER RELEVANT CASE LAW. ....	17
A. Plaintiffs' Theory Is Based on a Misreading of <i>Buckley</i> , and Contradicts its Central Holding Regarding the Constitutionality of Public Financing Systems.....	17
B. The "Relative Strength" Theory of Injury is Not Supported by Any Public Financing Case Law. ....	20
C. <i>Davis v. FEC</i> Does Not Lend Support to Plaintiffs' New Theory of Injury.....	23
IV. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS CAN READILY BE SEVERED. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	7
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics &amp; Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	20, 22
<i>Libertarian Party of Indiana v. Packard</i> , 741 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>National Committee of the Reform Party v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 168 F.3d 360 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>North Carolina Right to Life Committee Fund v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 22
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 283 Conn. 748 (2007) .....	31
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	23

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C.A. § 9002..... 7  
26 U.S.C.A. § 9004..... 7  
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-717.....passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FEC, Presidential Public Funding Fact Sheet (2009),  
[http://www.fec.gov/press/bkgnd/Pres\\_Fund/Pres\\_Public\\_Funding.pdf](http://www.fec.gov/press/bkgnd/Pres_Fund/Pres_Public_Funding.pdf) ..... 10, 11  
FEC, The Presidential Public Funding Program app. 3 (1993),  
<http://www.fec.gov/info/pfund1.htm> ..... 10  
U.S. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin., Historical Election Results:  
Electoral College Box Scores 1789-1996,  
<http://www.archives.gov/federal-register/electoral-college/votes/index.html>. ..... 10, 11  
Wikipedia.com, List of Landslide Victories,  
[http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List\\_of\\_landslide\\_victories](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_landslide_victories) ..... 12
